

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fourth Legislature

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

# RESOLVES

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

# 1949

CERTAIN CONSTRUCTION AT NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM 1275 RESOLVES, 1949 CHAP. 146

## Chapter 144

#### **RESOLVE** to Create an Educational Surplus Property Pool.

Educational surplus property pool; created. Resolved: That a fund of \$2,000 be, and hereby is, created to be known as the "Educational Surplus Property Pool", such fund to be used under the direction of the commissioner of education to defray the costs involved in acquiring federal surplus property for educational institutions within the state; and be it further

**Resolved:** That on the acquisition of such materials by the state, the said commissioner is authorized to make transfers of such material to educational institutions and to receive from such agencies for deposit in the educational surplus property pool moneys sufficient to cover the acquisition and delivery costs; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the sum of \$2,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated to carry out the provisions of this resolve; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the provisions of this resolve shall be effective until withdrawn by the legislature, at which time such sum of \$2,000 hereby appropriated shall be repaid into the general fund of the state.

Effective August 6, 1949

## Chapter 145

### **RESOLVE** in Favor of Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association.

Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association, of Bangor, the sum of \$9,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950, and \$9,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, for operating the sanatorium at Bangor.

Effective August 6, 1949

## Chapter 146

# RESOLVE Providing for Certain Construction at the Northern Maine Sanatorium.

Northern Maine Sanatorium; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of \$20,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the state for construction of a dormitory for employees at the Northern Maine Sanatorium and furnishings.

1276 APPROPRIATING MONEYS FOR LOT OF FORMER MAINE GOVERNOR CHAP. 148 RESOLVES, 1949

This appropriation shall not lapse and shall be carried forward from year to year until such time as the building is constructed and the work completed.

This construction shall begin as soon as practicable and upon approval of the governor and council.

Effective August 6, 1949

# Chapter 147

### RESOLVE, Providing for Certain Repairs and Construction at the Bangor State Hospital.

Bangor state hospital; appropriation for construction and repairs. Resolved: That the sum of \$200,000 or as much thereof as may be required, be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund, to the Bangor State Hospital, for certain electrical, plumbing, heating repairs and replacements, and such construction and alterations as may be necessary in connection therewith.

This appropriation shall be carried until June 30, 1951 at which time all unencumbered funds shall lapse.

Effective August 6, 1949

## Chapter 148

## RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys to Repair, Recondition and Maintain Lot and Monument of a Former Maine Governor.

Lot and monument of former governor to be repaired and reconditioned. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$500 to repair, recondition and maintain the monument and cemetery lot of the former governor of Maine, Jonathan Hunton, in the town of Readfield; not more than \$250 to be expended for repair and reconditioning and the balance to be earmarked as a trust fund, the income of which is to be used for maintenance; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the Maine State Park Commission be, and hereby is, authorized to have control and supervision of the expenditure of any moneys for the purposes of this resolve.

Effective August 6, 1949